

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Published⁴,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

ß

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

106

Снар. 230

Children's

Aid Society, in favor of. CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY-TOPSFIELD-GETTYSBURG COMMISSION.

Chapter 230.

Resolve in favor of Children's Aid Society of Maine.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated from the treasury of the state of Maine to the Children's Aid Society of Maine for the purpose of aiding and enlarging its work at the girls' home located at Belfast, said sum to be expended under the direction of the executive committee of said society. Seven hundred fifty dollars of the above appropriation to be paid to the treasurer of said society in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and seven hundred fifty in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight. Also that the further sum of five hundred dollars be appropriated from the treasury of the state of Maine for repairs on the buildings of girls' home located at Belfast, and held in trust for the state by the Children's Aid Society of Maine. Said sum to be expended under the direction of the executive committee of said society.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 231.

Resolve in favor of the town of Topsfield.

Resolved, That there be paid to the town of Topsfield the sum of twenty-one dollars and eighty-seven cents, out of the common school fund of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, on account of an error made in returning the number of scholars from that town for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-six.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 232.

Resolves in aid of the Maine Gettysburg Commission.

Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be expended in completing the work of the Maine Gettysburg Commission. The bills for which when audited and approved by the governor and council, the state treasurer is directed to pay. The said sum is to be expended as follows; four hundred dollars for incidental

Town of Topsfield, in favor of.

Maine Gettysburg Commission, in aid of.

经验

expenses of executive committee to close up the business of CHAP. 233 preparing and publishing the report of the commission. Three hundred and fifty dollars towards one thousand extra copies of said report.

Resolved, That the reports of the Maine Gettysburg Commissioners provided in this resolve shall be distributed as follows; two thousand copies to the said commission, balance to be placed in charge of the state librarian to be distributed to the members of the legislature, exchange with libraries and other public institutions.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 233.

Resolve in favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated for the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, the sum of eight thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and eight thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, and also five hundred dollars for repairs for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and eighteen hundred and ninety-eight.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 234.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated from the funds in the state treasury, the sum of one thousand dollars for the use of the Maine industrial school for girls, at Hallowell; provided the proposed new school building has been erected and completed.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Bath Military

and Naval Orphan Asylum, in favor of.

Industrial school, in favor of.

107

19